
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 278502 

Please ask for Mandy Pattinson 
Email: mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel 
 
Monday 5 February 2024 
14:30 
Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 

 
 
The meeting will be webcast live and archived for 12 months. It can be viewed 
at the following link: https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

John Tradewell 
Secretary to the Panel 

26 January 2024 
 

 
Agenda 

  
1.  Apologies  
    
2.  Declarations of interest  
    
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 

2023 
(Pages 5 - 12) 

    
4.  Decisions published by the Police, Fire and 

Crime Commissioner (PFCC) 
 

    
5.  Questions to the PFCC from Members of the 

Public 
(Pages 13 - 24) 

   
 Questions to the Commissioner are invited from 

members of the public who live or work in 
Staffordshire. Notice of questions must be received 
by no later than three clear working days before the 
Panel meeting.  More information on where and how 
to submit a question can be found at 
https://bit.ly/34arVDw  

 

    
6.  Proposed Police Budget and Precept 2024/25 (Pages 25 - 124) 
   
 a) Budget Report 2024/25 including MTFS  

b) Capital Strategy and Capital Programme  
c) Reserves Strategy update  

 

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://bit.ly/34arVDw


 

d) Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 
    
7.  National Conference for Police Fire and Crime 

Panels - 9 November 2023 
(Pages 125 - 128) 

    
8.  Questions to the PFCC by Panel Members  
    
9.  Dates of Future Meetings and Work Programme (Pages 129 - 132) 
    
10.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move: 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business which involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) of Local Government Act 1972 indicated 
below”. 
 
 
Part Two 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 

 

   
 
 

Membership 

Charlotte Atkins Staffordshire Moorlands 

Adrian Bowen Co-optee 

Richard Cox (Vice-Chair) Lichfield District Council 

Jo Elson Cannock Chase District Council 

Gill Heesom Newcastle-under-Lyme District Council 

Zdzislaw Krupski East Staffordshire 

Angela Loughran Stafford Borough Council 

Daniel Maycock Tamworth Borough Council 

Vince Merrick South Staffordshire 

Bernard Peters (Chair) Staffordshire County Council 

David Williams (SoTCC) Stoke-on-Trent City Council 
 
 



 

 
Notes for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that public meetings should 
be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras are located 
within meeting room for this purpose.  
 
The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 
subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 
YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the 
meeting tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of 
webcasting.  
 
If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 
image captured, then please contact the Member and Democratic Services 
officer named at the top right of the agenda. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 
permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 
the chairman, disrupt the meeting. 
 





 

Minutes of the Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel Meeting held 
on 13 November 2023 

 
Present: Bernard Peters (Chair) 

 
Attendance 

Charlotte Atkins 
Adrian Bowen 
Richard Cox (Vice-Chair) 
Jo Elson 
Gill Heesom 

Zdzislaw Krupski 
Angela Loughran 
Vince Merrick 
David Williams 

 
Also in attendance: Ben Adams, Louise Clayton, Katharine Ross and David 
Greensmith.    
 
The Panel was informed that Cllr Zrupski had replaced Cllr Fitzpatrick on the 
panel, representing East Staffordshire Borough Council. 
 
Apologies: Dan Maycock 
 
22. Declarations of interest 

 
None were made at the meeting.    

 
23. Minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2023 

 
It was noted that the request for ‘disability hate crime data to be reported 
as part of the Commissioners performance information’ at regular 
meetings with the Chief Constable - minute 18 bullet point 9 be added to 
the actions arising sheet. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Panel meeting held on 10 October 
2023 be approved and signed by the Chairman. 

 
24. Decisions published by the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner 

(PFCC) 
 

No decisions had been posted on the Commissioners website since the last 
meeting. 

 
25. Questions to the PFCC from Members of the Public 

 
The Panel considered the questions ask by members of the public and the 
Commissioners responses.  There were no supplementary questions asked 
at the meeting. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

It was reported that a further 2 questions had been received since the 
publication of the agenda, but a response had not been possible within the 
timeframe.  The questioner would be provided with a response as soon as 
it was available and given an opportunity to have the questions and 
responses added to the next public agenda if they wished. 
 
Resolved: That the questions asked, and the response received be noted.  

 
26. MTFS Budget update -Policing Services 

 
The Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) update report for the Police 
service was presented by the Commissioner and his Director of Finance. 
 
The report set out: 

• The current position of the 2023/24 budget 
• An update on future years MTFS assumptions 
• Sensitivity analysis around key financial items 
• An update on the capital programme. 

 
Moveme
[...]
dget 
• An update on future years MTFS assumptions 
• Sensitivity analysis around key financial items 
• Transformation update 
• Key investment areas 
• An update on the capital programme. 

 
Similar financial assumptions had been made to that in the earlier Police 
MTFS report.   
 
There was a positive position at the 6 month stage, with the total revenue 
spend as at 30 September being £23m, showing a slightly favourable 
position against the budget of £23.3m. 
 
Paragraph 4.4 of the report outlined the risks as: 

• Pay 
• Pensions 
• Utility costs and insurance 
• Council tax and referendum limit assumptions 
• Revenue support grant 

 
During the discussion and question and answer session, the following 
information was gained: 

• The Panel raised the publics concerns over fire personnel safety and 
questioned investment in the service.  It was clarified that 
investment in equipment was on track, however, technology and 
systems were reported as being ‘outdated’ (paragraph 7.3 (9b)).  
This referred to the back-office admin ICT systems for performance 
data and reporting.  There was also an investment required for ‘fire 
control’ software which was a shared service with West Midlands Fire 
and Rescue which had recently had an upgrade but was due 
another.  The Commissioner reported that this was part of a 
conversation he would be having with the public over investment in 
these areas. 

Page 7



 

• When asked what a ‘flexible responses with a 3% increased 
productivity target’ would look like, it was reported that one of the 
ways this could be achieved was through the team of 3 crews.  The 
result of this trail would be reported to the panel when it was 
available. The budget implication would be evaluated but the 
Commissioner felt that the real benefit was to the service and 
productivity. 

• There was concern that dealing with flooding was not a statutory 
function but was dealt with in a rescue capacity.  The Commissioner 
stated that he would we
[...]
 he was satisfied 
that the Chief Fire Officer and Chief Constable took on board the 
recommendations and these were reported through the Performance 
meetings with the Commissioner. 
 
The detail on small outdoor fire which had shown an increase on previous 
years, would be raised at the performance meeting on the 14 November.  
 
Resolved:  

a) That the report be noted.  
b) The detail of any initiatives where Fire and Rescue could help 

support the Ambulance service and any training needs would be 
brought back to the Panel at a later date. 

 
29. Questions to the PFCC by Panel Members 

 
The Panel asked questions and received the following responses: 
 
1) How were the Police dealing with the changes in legislation on Big 
Dogs? 

In response, the Panel was informed that the Police were taking 
appropriate action when required which, ranged from providing 
advice to removing animals if absolutely necessary. 

 
2) Was there evidence that the Police Constable and Fire Chief were taking 
action to address both the local and national concerns of officers 
misbehaviour? 

In response, the Panel was reminded that they did consider Police 
complaints on an annual basis and the Commissioners performance 
meetings with both services also considered this concern in a public 
arena.  The Commissioner gave his total commitment to addressing 
this issue. 

 
3) How did the Commissioner feel about the high turnover of Police 
Commanders in some local areas? 

The Commissioner welcomed officers having the opportunity to 
move to other services and gain experience and knowledge, but did 
acknowledge that this could result in frequent moves.  However, this 
was an operational issue and there was aways a team of highly 
competent officers available to step up and cover roles. 

 
4) How were the Police responding to tensions and crime against the 

Page 9



 

Jewish and Muslim communities? 
The Commissioner was aware of increased Police awareness and the 
service were supp
[...]
ral Disclosure Unit 

Prod
uc

ed
 by

 Staf
for

ds
hir

e P
oli

ce
 

 fo
r F

OI 1
57

52

Page 22

mailto:foi@staffordshire.police.uk


Financial Year Total amount paid to police informants

2020/21 47,878.28

2021/22 71,029.72

2022/23 91,041.73

Total: 209,949.73

Page 23





 

1 
 

  
 
              

Item No.  on Agenda 
 

Report to the Police Fire and Crime Panel – 5th February 2024 

Police and Crime Budget Report for 2024/25 

 (Including Medium Term Financial Strategy) 

Report of the Staffordshire Commissioner 

Introduction 
 
The purpose of this report is to set out the proposed budget and precept proposal 
for the police and crime element of the Staffordshire Commissioner’s portfolio for 
2024/25. This is the Commissioner’s third budget in office and delivers one of his 
key responsibilities under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. 
 
The report sets out the following: 
 

• Net police and crime budget requirement for 2024/25 
• Proposed precept for the police and crime element of the council tax 2024/25 
• Proposed policing Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS)  
• Outline policing capital budget  

 

The report should be read in conjunction with the accompanying: 

• Treasury Management Strategy 
• Reserves Strategy 
• Capital Strategy 

 
 
Recommendations 

 
The Police, Fire and Crime Panel is asked to: 
 

➢ Examine the information presented in this report, including: 
 
▪ The total 2024/25 net revenue budget requirement of £264.824m (see 

Appendix 1), including 
 

▪ A council tax requirement for 2024/25 of £100.091m before the collection 
fund surplus is considered (see Appendix 5) 

 
➢ Support the proposal to increase the 2024/25 precept for the policing element of 

the council tax bill by 4.99% which is equivalent to 25 pence per week (£13.00 
per annum), increasing the council tax to £273.57 for a band D property  
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 

2 
 

➢ The 2024/25 proposed precept increase is below the 2024/25 increase in state 
pension (8.5% increase), working age benefits (6.7% increase) and below the 
most recent (December 2023) ONS data for wage growth (7.2% increase). 
 

➢ Note that the council tax base has increased to 365,868 band D equivalent 
properties, equivalent to an increase of 1.55% (see  

➢ Appendix 4). The council tax collection fund has also been finalised delivering a 
surplus of £1.239m (see Appendix 3).   

 
➢ Note the use of £1.621m of revenue reserves to balance the 2024/25 budget (this 

is in addition to use of other earmarked reserves to support identified purposes).  
 

➢ Note the MTFS summary financials (Appendix 6) and MTFS assumptions (see 
paragraph 5.4) 

 
➢ Support the delegation to the Director of Finance for the Staffordshire 

Commissioners Office and the Director of Resources of Staffordshire Police to 
make any necessary adjustments to the budget as a result of late changes to 
central government funding (including changes due to the final funding 
settlement being announced) via an appropriation to or from the budget support 
reserve.  

 
➢ Support the proposed four-year Capital Investment Programme (see Section 8) 

totalling £83.508m and the Capital Strategy and Capital Programme paper.  
 

➢ Note the outcome of the Staffordshire Commissioner’s budget consultation within 
the Commissioner’s foreword which included a survey regarding the proposed 
level of precept for 2024/25 (see Appendix 9). 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact Officers: 

 

Katharine Ross  

Director of Finance / S151 Officer for the Police and Crime Commissioner   

Telephone:  07890 988177 

 

John Bloomer      

Director of Resources / S151 Officer for Staffordshire Police 

Telephone:  07974 204774 

 

Page 26



 

3 
 

Commissioner’s Foreword 

This is my third budget and council tax precept 
proposal for Staffordshire Police as Police, Fire & 
Crime Commissioner. Since my election in May 
2021, the professionalism and commitment of our 
Police officers and s
[...]
sions have culminated in a number of full and robust discussions of the 
budget requirement, the right sizing and funding of the capital programme, national 
and local operational and financial challenges, the precept options available to the 
Commissioner and a review of the MTFS and associated risks. 
 

2.8 Furthermore, there has been a significant degree of scrutiny and challenge 
undertaken by the Commissioner and his team, prior to, during and post the January 
Strategic Governance Board, culminating in final discussions on the policing budget 

Page 33



 

10 
 

and decision on precept by the Commissioner. The decision around precept is taken 
by the Commissioner applying his judgement based upon the above budget 
process. 
 

2.9 The approach taken to the MTFS is one where we continually seek to be a well-run 
organisation, scrutinising areas of spend as well as containing pressures. The 
overall approach to the MTFS process, in the order below, is: 

 
1. Well run  

➢ Containment of pressures, 
➢ Identifying and achieving savings which involve no change to the 

operating model or incurring redundancy costs,  
➢ Spending every £ wisely 

2. Commercially astute 
➢ Income generation 
➢ Asset sales 
➢ Balance sheet management 
➢ Procurement and purchasing efficiencies  

3. Transformation 
➢ Changing the way we do things 
➢ Leveraging capital investment to support changes to our staffing 

model 
➢ Right sourcing of services and support 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



 

11 
 

3. Precept Strategy and 2024/25 Proposal 
 

3.1 The 2024/25 proposed precept increase is 4.99%. This increase is below the 
2024/25 increase in state pension (8.5% increase), working age benefits (6.7%) and 
below the most recent (December 2023) ONS data for wage growth (7.2%increase). 
 

3.2 The Council Tax Referendum Principles for 2024/25 state that PCCs can increase 
the policing element of council tax by £13 per annum before triggering a refere
[...]
aws and regulations will be kept under review and factored 
into any capital bidding and programme monitoring processes. 

 
Fraud, Error and Corruption is the risk that financial losses will occur due to errors or 
fraudulent or corrupt activities. Officers involved in any of the processes around capital 
expenditure or funding are required to follow the agreed Code of Corporate Governance. This 
is supported by the national Code of Ethics and detailed policies such as Counter-Fraud and 
Corruption and Declaration of Interests. 

 
Capital Schemes must comply with legislation, such as the Disability Discrimination Act, the 
General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR), building regulations etc. 
         

 

Page 93





 1 

 
 

  Item No  on Agenda 
 

Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel 
5th February 2024 

 
 

Reserves Strategy Update  
 

Report of the Staffordshire Commissioner 
 

 
Introduction 
 
Statutory provision is made within the Local Government Finance Act 1992 that requires precepting 
authorities in England and Wales to have regard to the level of reserves needed for meeting estimated 
future expenditure. The Director of Finance / S151 Officer for the Staffordshire Commissioner’s Office 
has a duty to report on the robustness of estimates and adequacy of reserves (under section 25 of the 
Local Government Act 2003) when the authority is considering its annual budget requirement. 
 
This paper gives due consideration to the overall level of reserves held as at 31 March 2023 and the 
forecast position as at 31 March 2024.  The Panel are asked to note the overall impact on Reserves as 
incorporated within the approved Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MFTS). 
 
The Reserves Strategy was last approved in January 2023 as part of the budget setting process for the 
current year and has now been updated to incorporate and reflect: 
 

• The updated MFTS for 2024/25 to 2027/28 
• The actual Reserves position as per the unaudited Statement of Account
[...]

2.1 This report outlines the Commissioner’s Treasury Management Strategy for 

2024/25. 
 

2.2 Treasury management comprises the management of the Commissioner’s cash 
flows, borrowings and investments, and their associated risks. The 
Commissioner has borrowed and invested large sums of money and is therefore 
exposed to financial risks, including the effects on revenue from changing 
interest rates on borrowings and investments, and the risks of a potential loss of 
invested cash. It is important that the Commissioner successfully identifies, 
monitors and controls financial risk as part of prudent financial management. 
 

2.3 The Commissioner conducts its treasury risk management within the framework 
of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Treasury 
Management in the Public Services Code of Practice 2021 Edition (the CIPFA 
Code). The CIPFA Code requires that the Commissioner approves a treasury 
management strategy before the start of each financial year. In addition, this 
report fulfils the legal obligation to have regard to the  CIPFA Code under the 
Local Government Act 2003.   
 
 

2.4 The Annual Investment Strategy (AIS) for 2024/25 meets the requirements of 
the statutory guidance issued by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 

Page 103



 

 2 

Government’s (now referred to as Department for Levelling up, Communities and 
Local Government - DLUHC) in its Guidance on Local Government Investments 
2018 Edition. 
 

2.5 This strategy has been prepared in conjunction with the Treasury and Pensions 
team at Staffordshire County Council (SCC), after consultation with the 
Staffordshire Commissioner’s Office and Police Finance Team. 
 

3. Summary 
 
3.1 The Police Fire and Crime Panel note the proposed borrowing strategy for the 

2024/25 financial year. The main features are: 
• to continue with the use of cash as far as practical, with the ability to raise 

long-term loans following consultation with the Dire
[...]
om 26/06/23) 

• Appointment of Chairman 
• Appointment of Vice-Chairman 
• Public Questions 
• Decisions taken by the Commissioner 9P&C 005-007 

and F&R 001) 
• Annual Report on the Management of Complaints 

and Conduct Matters against the Police, Fire and 
Crime Commissioner and Deputy Police, Fire and 
Crime Commissioner 

• Home Officer Grant 2022/23 
• Consideration of the Commissioners Annual Report 

2023/24 
3 July 2023 12.30pm  
 

• Confirmation Hearing – Section 151 (Chief Finance 
Officer) 

25 August not a public 
meeting 

Training event on the role of the panel 

Page 129

Agenda Item 9



4 October – not a 
public meeting 

Meet the commissioner – Police HQ 

10 October 2023 
2.30pm (moved from 25 
September 2023) 

• Public Questions 
• Police and Crime Plan / Fire and Rescue Plan Update  

13 November 2023 
10am 

• Public Questions 
• MTFS/Budget Update – Policing Service 
• MTFS/Budget Update - Fire and Rescue Service  
• Fire and Rescue Annual Assurance Statement 

5 February 2024 
2.30pm  

• Appointment of co-optee member moved to 12/02/24 
• Annual Conference for PFCP’s - report 
• PFCC’s proposed Police Budget and Precept 

2024/25 
• Police Misconduct and Complaint Regulations 2020 – 

annual report  moved to 12/02/24 
12 February 2024 
10am  

• Consideration of the PFCCs proposed Fire and 
Rescue Budget and Precept 2024/5 

• Fire and Rescue Service Safety Plan 2020-2024 
Update Report  

• Police Misconduct and Complaint Regulations 2020 – 
annual report   

• Appointment of co-optee member 
 

19 February 2024 
10am  

• If required, further consideration of proposed Police 
and/or Fire and Rescue Budget and Precept 2023/24 

22 April 2024 10am • TBC – suggested that this is cancelled due to purdah  
 

 
Items to be scheduled if/when appropriate. 
 
  

 
2024/25 Draft Work Programme  
24 June 2024 10am  
 

• Appointment of Chairman 
• Appointment of Vice-Chairman 
• Annual Report on the Management of Complaints 

and Conduct Matters against the Police, Fire and 
Crime Commissioner and Deputy Police, Fire and 
Crime Commissioner 

• Home Officer Grant 2023/24 
• Consideration of the Commissioners Annual Report 

2023/24 
• Fire Misconduct and Complaints – annual report   

August - not a public 
meeting 

Annual event – Informal meeting with the commissioner/new 
members – Police HQ 

Page 130



23 September 2024 
10am 

• Police and Crime Plan / Fire and Rescue Plan Update  

18 November 2024 
10am 

• MTFS/Budget Update – Policing Service 
• MTFS/Budget Update - Fire and Rescue Service  
• Fire and Rescue Annual Assurance Statement 

10 February 2025 
10am  

• PFCC’s proposed Police Budget and Precept 
2025/26 

• Police Misconduct and Complaint Regulations 2020 – 
annual report   

• Annual Conference for PFCP’s - report 
17 February 2025 
10am  

• Consideration of the PFCCs proposed Fire and 
Rescue Budget and Precept 2025/26 

• Fire and Rescue Service Safety Plan - Update Report  
25 February 2025 
2pm  

• If required, further consideration of proposed Police 
and/or Fire and Rescue Budget and Precept 2025/26 

14 April 2025 10am • Business TBC 
 
J Tradewell (Secretary to the Panel) 
Contact Officers: Mandy Pattinson 
mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 131

mailto:mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2023
	CURRENT Actions sheet

	5 Questions to the PFCC from Members of the Public
	PFCP0021 - FOI  Informants 07.11.23
	1. FOI 15752 Money paid to Police Informants
	2. FOI 15752 Money paid to Police Informants Data

	6 Proposed Police Budget and Precept 2024/25
	Item No.  on Agenda
	050224 PFCP Capital Strategy and Capital Programme - Final
	050224 PFCP Reserves Strategy - Final
	050224 PFCP TM Strategy 2024-25 - Final
	Item No. 	on Agenda
	Treasury Management Indicators


	7 National Conference for Police Fire and Crime Panels - 9 November 2023
	9 Dates of Future Meetings and Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel Meeting held 
on 5 February 2024 

 
Present: Bernard Peters (Chair) 

 
Attendance 

Charlotte Atkins 
Richard Cox (Vice-Chair) 
Gill Heesom 
Zdzislaw Krupski 

Angela Loughran 
Vince Merrick 
David Williams 

 
Also in attendance:  Ben Adams, Louise Clayton and Kathrine Ross. 
 
Apologies: Adrian Bowen and Dan Maycock 
 
Part One 
 
31. Declarations of interest 

 
No declarations were received. 

 
32. Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2023 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Panel meeting held on 13 November 
2023 be approved and signed by the Chair. 
 
NOTE: when looking at the ‘Action list’, members asked for an update on 
the current situation on the use of CCTV intelligence.  The Commissioner 
stated that technology was moving quickly, however, it seemed to be the 
older systems which were proving more challenging as these didn’t tend 
to store onto the cloud.  Some areas such as Leek, in Staffordshire 
Moorlands had upgraded and this had improved the availability of 
evidence gathering.  The Chair responded to confirm that the Panel would 
continue to ask questions on surveillance equipment as it was a key part 
of intelligence gathering. 

 
33. Decisions published by the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner 

(PFCC) 
 

No decisions had been published on the Commissioners website since the 
last meeting. 

 
34. Questions to the PFCC from Members of the Public 

 
The Panel considered the questions ask by a member of the public and the 
Commissioners written response.  It was noted that the questions were 



 

submitted prior to the last meeting but had missed the deadline for 
publication on that agenda so had been included today for information. 
 
Mr Bradbury attended the meeting but had no supplementary questions. 
 
Resolved: That the questions asked and the Commissioners response 
were noted.  

 
35. Proposed Police Budget and Precept 2024/25 

 
The Commissioner introduced his report which set out the proposed 
budget and precept proposals for the Police and Crime element of his 
portfolio for 2024/25.  He reported that the proposed budget/precept 
showed a total net revenue budget requirement of £264.824m for 
2024/25.   
 
The Commissioner proposed to part fund the balance from Council Tax 
funding of £100.091m with an increase of 4.99% per annum (an increase 
of £13 per annum) increasing the Council tax to £273.57 p.a. per Band D 
property.  
 
The Commissioner stated that he believed that the budget was in a 
positive position and it allowed the Force to respond to incidents.  More 
emphasis would now be on surveillance and organised crime and more 
proactive policing.  Considerable investment in the service was needed 
however, particularly in Technology and Estates. 
 
The Panel was informed that the Force would continue to strive for savings 
and efficiencies and had saved £7m during 2023/34 with more savings 
planned in future years.  The Commissioner felt that there was still 
considerable uncertainty in terms of the economy; pay increases; and 
pension contributions. 
 
The Panel received a presentation from the Commissioner’s s151 Officer, 
which was considered along with the report which included the following: 

 
1. Budget Report 2024/25 including Medium Term Financial Strategy 

(MTFS)  
2. Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 
3. Reserves Strategy update 
4. Capital Strategy and Capital Programme 2024/25 to 2027/28 

 
The Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25 set out proposals for 
the management of the Commissioner’s cash flows, borrowing and 
investments and their associated risks. 
 
The Reserves Strategy update paper considered the overall level of 



 

reserves held at 31 March 2023 and the forecast position at 31 March 
2024.   
 
The Capital Strategy and Capital Programme (Including Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy) set out the long-term capital investment and 
investment decisions. 
 
A summary of the results of the public and stakeholder engagement 
survey which had been carried out by the Commissioner was included in 
the papers. 
 
In addition to the information in the report, the following was gained 
during the discussion and questioning: 

• The Panel was reminded that the budget for 2023/24 was forecast 
to achieve a small underspend and had saved all of the savings 
identified and included recruitment of an additional 60 officers.   

• Investment in new technologies and infrastructure (e.g. Police 
stations, vehicles and custody facilities) was needed. 

• Significant inflation pressures still remained.  Uncertainty over 
future pay awards all meant that accurate financial predictions were 
difficult. 

• The MTFS showed a budget gap of £19m by the end of March 2028.  
The process to address this had been started. 

• Prior to any decisions being taken regarding projects or 
investments, a full governance programme was followed to ensure 
that the investment was still needed and the proposals were still the 
most effective and best value for money. 

• Efficiency savings were mentioned in the report.  It was explained 
that these included managing costs in contracts and better use of 
specialist services such as data analysis.  The Commissioner 
explained that more productivity could be achieved by using 
technology to collect data or intelligence more quickly.  Investment 
in solar panels and heating systems would also lead to savings. 

• There was an emphasis on investments leading to future savings. 
• The Commissioner felt that the budget was realistic and reasonable. 
• The use of Artificial Intelligence (AI) was viewed as an opportunity 

to achieve greater efficiencies.  An example was given of AI 
surveillance equipment being used to spot behaviour trends or spot 
dangerous weapons which would pre-empt incidents. 

• When asked what the public would see in return for the 4.99% 
precept increase, the Commissioner stated that investment to 
enable greater productivity and efficiency would lead to Officers 
having more time on the beat or with victims or solving crime. 

• More investment was due in road policing.  
• The Budget Support Reserves after 2025/26 were listed in the 

report at zero.   It was explained that this was for specific 
projects/expenditure so the reserve may last longer if more 



 

efficiencies were found.  The panel was informed that this type of 
reserve was unusual for a force to have and was a recent addition to 
the budget. 

• Updates on progress on Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s) and 
Transformation projects would be included in future budget update 
reports to the Panel.  It was asked that this should include what 
benefit the transformation project would add.  The Panel was 
reminded that the performance meetings with the Chief Constable 
contained this information, and this would develop as the projects 
developed. 

• The Commissioner agreed that it would be useful to link investment 
or transformation to demonstratable results. 

• Following a question on why Estates/Building investment was taking 
place but the Capital Earmarked Reserves was not being used, the 
Section 151 Officer explained that reserves were used wherever 
possible, but some of the reserves may be ringfenced for other 
projects.  The detail of the projects was not available at the 
meeting. More information would be sent to the panel after the 
meeting. 

• The Reserves budget showed a predicted £27.5m would remain by 
the end of the MTFS period. 

• It was explained that some investment was compulsory to meet 
required standards, as new tasers, firearms training and officer 
personal safety training. 

• In the report, it stated that the MRP statement of 4% was a 
‘prudent provision’.  The Panel asked for this to be explained at the 
next meeting when the Panel considered the Fire and Rescue service 
precept. 

 
The Panel adjourned to consider their response to the Commissioners 
budget and precept proposals.  Upon reconvening, the Chair reported that 
the Panel would support the 4.99 % increase but that the transformation 
plans were key to the budget proposals being achieved.  The 
transformation plans/projects therefore needed to be delivered and results 
needed to be seen in terms of reducing crime and improving service. 
 
Resolved: 
1. In relation to the Budget and Precept setting:  

b) That the proposed budget and Precept increase of 4.99%, increasing 
the council tax to £272.57 for a band D property (£13.00 per 
annum, per household increase) be supported and the 
Commissioner be notified accordingly.   

c) That the precept increase of below the 2024/25 increase in state 
pension (8.5% increase) working age benefits (6.7%increas) and 
below the recent ONS data for wage growth (7.2% increase) be 
noted. 

d) That the Council Tax base increase to 365,868 band D equivalent 



 

properties, equivalent to an increase of 1.55% be noted along with 
the council tax collection fund surplus of £1.239m. 

e) That the use of £1.621m of revenue reserves to balance the 
2024/25 budget (in addition to use of other earmarked reserves to 
support identified purposes) be noted. 

f) That the MTFS summary financials and MTFS assumptions as 
contained in the report be noted. 

g) That the delegation to the Director of Finance for the Staffordshire 
Commissioners Office and the Chief Finance Officer of Staffordshire 
Police to make any necessary adjustments to the budget as a result 
of late changes to central government funding (including changes 
due to the final funding settlement being announced) via an 
appropriation to or from the general fund reserve be noted. 

h) That the proposed four-year Capital Investment Programme totalling 
£83.508m and the Capital Strategy and Capital Programme Paper be 
noted. 

i) That the outcome of the Staffordshire Commissioner’s budget 
consultation within the Commissioners foreword which included a 
survey regarding the proposed level of precept for 2024/25 be 
noted. 

 
2. Future Panel information items: 
It was requested that updates on progress on Key Performance Indicators 
(KPI’s) and Transformation projects be included in future budget update 
reports to the Panel.  The Panel also suggested that this should include 
the benefit the transformation project had added.   
 
3. Information requested following the Panel meeting 
Estates/Building investment – In the report it appeared that Capital 
Earmarked Reserves were not being used.  The Panel asked if the reserve 
was ringfenced for other projects?   

 
36. National Conference for Police Fire and Crime Panels - 9 November 

2023 
 

The Panel received a report from its member representatives at the AGM 
of the National Conference for Police, Fire and Crime Panels, held on 9 
November 2023. 
  
Workshops attended as part of the National Conference had included 
discussions on ‘Public confidence in policing’; ‘Measuring success’ and 
Preparing for change’. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

 
37. Questions to the PFCC by Panel Members 

 



 

Members of the Panel questioned/sought the views of the Commissioner 
on the following issues and received the responses indicated:  
 

Question 1 – Could the Commissioner provide an update on the project 
to replace the Firearms range? 
 
Response: The Commissioner reported that the project was going 
through the planning process but the proposals were subject to review 
as discussed earlier to ensure that demand and need hadn’t changed 
and that the scheme was still the best option for the force.  It was 
hoped that a decision would be made soon.  

 
38. Dates of Future Meetings and Work Programme 

 
The next meeting of the Panel would be held on 12 February 2024 to 
consider the Fire and Rescue Budget and Precept 2023/24. 
 
RESOLVED – That the dates of future meetings be noted.  

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


